
SECOND AMENDMENT TO HBL CONSULTING AGREEMENT FOR IT SERVICES 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO HBL CONSULTING AGREEMENT FOR IT 
SERVICES (this “First Amendment”), is made and entered into as of this 24th day of September 
2024, by and between the TOWN OF FRISCO, a Colorado home rule municipal corporation 
("Frisco") and HBL Consulting, a Colorado Corporation, as an independent contractor 
(“Contractor”). 

WHEREAS, Frisco and Contractor entered into that certain Contract for Goods and/or 
Services Agreement dated December 12, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, Frisco and Contractor entered into that certain First Amendment to the 
Contract for Goods and/or Services Agreement dated February 27, 2024; and 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the following mutual 
covenants and conditions Frisco and Contractor agree that this Second Amendment shall amend 
the Agreement as follows:

1. That ARTICLE IV COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES, Section 4.1. Contractor 
shall be compensated for services as described in Attachment B hereto.  The initial 
Attachment B accounted for nine (9) offices at a fee of $200 per office per month.  
The first amendment to the contract accounted for an additional three (3) sites for 
a total of twelve sites at a fee of $200 per site per month.  The new Attachment B 
accounts for one (1) additional site, Slopeside Hall, for a total of thirteen sites.         

This Agreement shall in no event be construed to create an assignment coupled 
with an interest in favor of the contractor.  

2. Except as otherwise provided in this Second Amendment, all capitalized terms 
used in this Second Amendment shall have the same meaning as provided in the 
Agreement.

3. Except as expressly amended by this Second Amendment, the Agreement shall 
remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date 
first written above.

TOWN OF FRISCO CONTRACTOR: 
A Colorado municipality HBL Consulting

By: ____________________ By: _______________________
Frederick J. Ihnken, Mayor                              Joe Gajewski, President

Attest:

______________________________
Stacey Nell, Town Clerk


